

SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 17716

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN, ET AL.

V.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ET AL.

BRIEF OF CONNECTICUT CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

MARK W. DOST
TINLEY, NASTRI, RENEHAN & DOST LLP
60 NORTH MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR
WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 06702
PHONE: (203) 596-9030
FAX: (203) 596-9036
JURIS NO. 402031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs err in their framing of the legal question presented under rational basis review..... 1

 II. The law of marriage is narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest. 3

 III. Plaintiffs err in suggesting that this Court, under the rational basis test, need not consider any arguments except those made by the State..... 4

 IV. Plaintiffs err in stating that “procreation has never been the purpose of marriage.” 5

 V. Plaintiffs err in describing procreation and paternity as repudiated by the legislature’s findings with respect to adoption. 8

 VI. Plaintiffs err in asserting that the civil union statute repudiates the idea that an important purpose of marriage is procreation and paternity. 9

 VII. Establishing “civil unions,” rather than same-sex “marriage,” demonstrates a legislative intention to preserve the longstanding ethical consensus in the broader culture 10

 VIII. Plaintiffs err in asserting an individual constitutional right to the cultural and social meanings attached to the word “marriage.” 13

 IX. Contrary to assertions of amici, requiring religious group to recognize same-sex unions as marriages creates inevitable church/state conflicts. 13

 X. Marriage does not discriminate based on sex. 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

- I. Did the trial court correctly conclude that the plaintiffs have not suffered a legally cognizable harm because they have been granted all the rights and benefits of marriage?

- II. Do Connecticut's state laws, which define "marriage" as the union of one man and one woman, but permit same-sex couples to enter into "civil unions" with all the rights and benefits of marriage, violate the equal protection provisions of the Connecticut Constitution set forth in Article First, §§ 1 and 20? [Pages 1 through 15.]

- III. Do Connecticut's state laws, which define "marriage" as the union of one man and one woman, but permit same-sex couples to enter into "civil unions" with all the rights and benefits of marriage, violate the due process provisions of the Connecticut Constitution set forth in Article First, §§ 8 and 10? [Pages 1 through 15.]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wash.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	5
<i>Barton v. Ducci Electrical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 248 Conn. 793, 730 A.2d 1149 (1999)	4
<i>Frost v. Frost</i> , 15 Misc.2d 104, 181 N.Y.S.2d 562 (Supr. Ct. New York Co. 1958)	6
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> , 204 Mich. 255, 169 N.W. 908 (Mich. 1918)	6
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	1, 12
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 78 Conn. 242, 61 A. 604 (1905)	6, 7
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> , 44 Wash. 489, 87 P. 638 (1906).....	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	2
<i>Holland v. Holland</i> , 188 Conn. 354, 449 A.2d 1010 (1982)	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U. S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>Lyon v. Barney</i> , 132 Ill. App. 45 (1907)	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	3

<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Pretlow v. Pretlow</i> , 177 Va. 524, 14 S.E.2d 381 (1941)	6
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 254 Conn. 799, 761 A.2d 705 (2000)	1, 4
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wash. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (1974)	5
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 246 Conn. 132, 716 A.2d 870 (1998)	2
<i>Stegienko v. Stegienko</i> , 295 Mich. 530, 295 N.W. 252 (1940)	6
<i>Tough v. Ives</i> , 162 Conn. 274, 294 A.2d 67 (1972)	3
<i>Weidenbacher v. Duclos</i> , 234 Conn. 51, 661 A.2d 988 (1995)	7
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> , 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. App. 1960)	6

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-727a	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-40(c)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-81	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles J. Reid, Jr., <i>The Unavoidable Influence of Religion upon the Law of Marriage</i> , 23 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 493 (2004).....	10
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Considerations Regarding Proposals to Give Legal Recognition to Unions Between Homosexual Persons</i> (July 2003) (available at www.vatican.va)	v
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS 100 (1834).....	10
Linda J. Waite and Maggie Gallagher, THE CASE FOR MARRIAGE (2000)	12
Maggie Gallagher & Joshua K. Baker, <i>Do Moms and Dads Matter? Evidence from the Social Sciences on Family Structure and the Best Interests of the Child</i> , 4 MARGINS L.J. 161 (2004).....	3
Mark W. Dost, <i>Civil Marriage: “The Voluntary Union for Life of One Man and One Woman, to the Exclusion of all Others,”</i> Connecticut Lawyer June/July 2004, 21	6, 11
Mark W. Dost, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: A Debate. Part I: the Legal Background,”</i> Connecticut Lawyer March 2004, 20	11
Monte Neil Stewart & William C. Duncan, <i>Marriage and the Betrayal of Perez and Loving</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 555	9
Paul A. Nakonezny, Robert D. Shull & Joseph Lee Rodgers, <i>The Effect of No-Fault Divorce Law on the Divorce Rate Across the 50 States and Its Relation to Income, Education and Religiosity</i> , 57 J. Marriage & Fam. 477 (May 1995)	12
Paul R. Amato, <i>Children’s Adjustment to Divorce: Theories, Hypotheses, and Empirical Support</i> , 55 J. Marriage & Fam. 23 (February 1993).....	12
Peter Steinfelds, <i>Will Same-Sex Marriage Collide with Religious Liberty</i> , N.Y. Times, June 10, 2006.....	14

Robert P. George and Jean Bethke Elshtain, eds., THE MEANING OF MARRIAGE: FAMILY, STATE, MARKET, AND MORALS (Dallas: Spence Publishing Company, 2006)	10
Seana Sugrue, "Soft Depotism and Same-Sex Marriage," <i>in</i> THE MEANING OF MARRIAGE: FAMILY, STATE, MARKET, AND MORALS (Dallas: Spence Publishing Company, 2006).	14
<i>The Marriage Movement: A Statement of Principles</i> (New York: Institute for American Values) (2000)	3
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Between Man and Woman: Questions and Answers about Marriage and Same-Sex Unions</i> (November 2003) (available at www.usccb.org)	v
William C. Duncan, <i>Against Redefining Marriage: A Review and Critique of Recent Legal Developments</i> , 23 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 427 (2004)	12
